
0

1

0

3

1

 

2

1

1

 

1

0

9

(O-2023-36)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0- 

2540 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

O

C

T

 

1

 

2

 

2

0

2

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THECITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

AS-NEEDED CONTRACT H17685

2 WITH KITCHELL CEM

FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

ASSOCIATED WITH EXECTUTION OF THE CITY'S

MUNICIPAL ENERGY STRATEGY.

WHEREAS, the City has set a go

al to bring all municipal bui

ldings and operations

 to

zero emissions by 2035, as establi

shed in the City's Municipal Energy Strategy and rei

nforced in

the draft 202

2 Climate Action Plan update; and

WHEREAS, in order to understand the scope and costs of these ret

rofits, the

Sustainabilit

y and Mobility Department in collabo

ration with Asset Managing Departments and

the Department of General Serv

ices, is purs

uing decarbon

ization and EV infrastruc

ture

assessments for all of its existing 

facilities, inclu

ding but not limited to Libraries, Po

lice Stations,

Fire Stations, Public Utilities Department Facilities, Parks and

 Recreation Facilities, and shared

facilities; and

WHEREAS, As-Needed Contract H1

76852 with Kitchell CEM for const

ruction

management services (C

ontract) was approved by City Council Resolution

 RR-31132

2 on

September 19,20

17 and fully execut

ed on M

ay 18, 2018,

 with a term

 of five years

 and a not

-to-

exceed value of $1,000,000: and

WHEREAS the City has additio

nal constructio

n management service 

requirements at this

time that a

re beyo

nd the ini

tial Contract

 provisi

on, and t

he parti

es desir

e to am

end the 

Contract

to provide a

n extensi

on of term for an

 additiona

l two years a

nd to incr

ease the

 total aut

horized

expenditure by an additiona

l $3,000,000

, bringing the tota

l term to seven years and t

otal

authori

zed expen

diture

 to $4,0

00,000

; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2023-36)

WHEREAS, unde

r Charte

r section

 99, no con

tract ag

reement or o

bligation

 extending

for a peri

od of more than

 five year

s may be authori

zed except

 by Ordinance 

approved by a

 two-

thirds

 majority

 vote o

f the C

ity Counci

l; and

WHEREAS, the Office ofthe C

ity Attorney has drafted this ord

inance based on the

information provided by City staff with the unders

tanding that this

 information is complete, tru

e,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follo

ws:

Section 1

. That the Mayor, or desi

gnee, is autho

rized to execut

e a First Amendment to

the As-Needed Contract H

176852 with Kitchell CEM, providi

ng for an

 addit

ional Con

tract

amount not to exceed $3,

000,000 and 

an extension of the term for an ad

ditional two year

s,

bringing the total aut

horized maximum cost of the Contract to

 $4,000,000

 and the total

 Contract

term to seveD years.

Section 2. That the C

hief Financial Officer is aut

horized to expend an

 amount not

 to

exceed $3,00

0,000 from the Energy Conservation

 Fund 200224 and an amount not to excee

d

$1,000,0

00 from the Fle

et Operations 

Operatin

g Budget 

Fund 72

0000 for

 the p

urpose o

f

executing this First Amendment to the Contract, co

ntingent upo

n inclusion of the annu

al

authorized expenditu

re for the Contract in the adopted Appropriation Ordinance fo

r the

applicabl

e fiscal y

ears, and

 contingen

t upon the Chie

f Financ

ial Officer

 furnish

ing a certific

ate

certifying the fund

s necessar

y for exp

enditure ar

e, or will be, 

on deposit 

with the City Treasur

er.

Section 3. That a full

 reading of this ordinan

ce is dispen

sed with prior to pa

ssage, a

written copy having been made available

 to the Council and the public pr

ior to the day

 of its

passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2023-36)

Section 4. That this or

dinance sha

ll take effe

ct and be in force on the thirtiet

h day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s Frede

rick M. Ortieb

Frederick M. Ortlieb

Seni

or D

eputy City Attorn

ey

FMO:cw

08/26/22

Or.Dept: Su

stainabi

lity and Mobility

 Departm

ent

CC N

o.: 

N

/A

Doc. No.: 3073289

I hereby 

certify that the

 foregoing

 Ordinance 

was passed by the Council

 of the City of Sa

n Diego

at this meeting of

 

O

C

T

 

0

 

3

 

2

0

2

2

LIZABTH S. M

ity Cle

póíytítý èíerk

By

D

Approved:

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

O

C

T

 

0

 

3

 

7

0

7

7 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell 

0 

 

 

Stephen Whitburn 0 l l 

Monica Montgomery Steppe    

Marni von Wilpert  l l 

Chris Cate I U  

Raul A. Campillo    

Vivian

 More

no

 

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

OCT 1 2 2022

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

 ' 'ABETH S. MALAND

(Seal) 

 

City Cler

 

e City of San Diego, California.

CLIL,

f Thi

By / 

, Deputy

V

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

SP 1 3 2022 ,

 

and on

 

OCT 1 2 2022

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

 

City CleA

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

of The City of San Diego, California.

/A

y

 

 

I

 

V

\

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2540

Ordinance Number 0-


